For more information go to our website
to view the different language versions,
complete manual and installation videos:
Quick Guide
For your safety
Read these instructions first!
NDX

· Build number
· H/C-code
· Type code (7 signs)
· Gauge block options
· CE mark
Approval plate markings include:
· Type code (15 signs)
· C-code
· Approvals (max. two)
· Operational temperature
· Input values
*) Manufacturing serial number
explained:
TT= device and factory sign
YY= year of manufacturing
WW = week of manufacturing
NNNN = consecutive number
Example:
PH15360001 = controller, year 2015,
week 36, consecutive number 1
Tools
Following tools are needed for the product installation:
13 mm and 21/22 mm (linear) 5 mm PH2 3 mm
8 mm and 24 mm (rotary) 6 mm  8 mm
 10 mm
INFO
Subject to change without notice.
All trademarks are property of their respected owners.
NELES FINLAND OY
EESF 18 ATEX 014X / IECEx EESF 18.0007X
  [  ] II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
  [  ] II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T85°C...T115°C Da
Tamb T6: -40...+50 °C, T5: +65 °C, T4: +80 °C
EESF 18 ATEX 015X / IECEx EESF 18.0008X
  [  ] II 3 G Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc
  [  ] II 3 G Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc
  [  ] II 3 D Ex ic IIIC T85°C...T115°C Dc
Tamb T6: -40...+50 °C, T5: +65 °C, T4: +85 °C
 See certi�cate for connection values
Class I, Div 1, Gps A, B, C, D; T4/T5/T6
Ex ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
Class I, Zone 0 AEx ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
Class I, Div 2, Gps A, B, C, D; T4/T5/T6
Ex ic IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc/Ex nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc
Class I, Zone 2 AEx ic IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc
AEx nA IIC T4/T5/T6 Gc
INSTALL PER DRAWING / INSTALLER
SUIVANT PLAN F82699 NDX
CONTROL WIRING DIAGRAM
TYPE: NDX2512TG-XU0N0000-000Y
ID: C0000001
Gauge block:     [  ] 0     [  ] 1     [  ] 2     [  ] 3
INSTALLATION TO NELES GLOBE
MODEL VD25
MODEL VD29
MODEL VD37
MODEL VD48 AND 55
INSTALLATION TO NELES GLOBE
(VD29)
1.   Mount the magnet holder with magnet to the actuator
coupler, tighten the fixing screw.
2.   Mount the bracket to the actuator, leaving the screws
loose.
LINEAR MOUNTING
NOTE
The bracket can be rotated 180° or flipped front/
backside. If the bracket is flipped the magnet needs
to be flipped correspondingly.
If needed, check the magnet installation tolerances from
the picture in chapter Installation to any actuator.
NOTE
Similar mounting steps apply also with other Neles
Globe actuator sizes.
13 mm or 21/22 mm
Depends on
actuator size.